$1.16 Billion 26% $1.11 Billion 2.3 years
$851M Cash Flow

 first 3-years

LOM Payable
Average Annual

PdEq2 & CuEq3 Payable
Average Annual
Pd & Cu Payable AISC2

PdEq 3.6M oz
CuEq 1.78B lb

PdEq 283 koz
CuEq 139 Mlbs

166 koz Pd
41 Mlbs Cu
38 koz Pt

US$813/PdEq oz

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMF

AISC CURVE – MAJOR AFRICAN AND
NORTH AMERICAN PGM MINES

Nornickel - Dec. 4 2023
Market Research Team –
Report entitled
Quintessentially PGMs
Represents 57% of global
mine supply

MARATHON AISC
US$813/PdEq

Note 2: For additional information on the calculation of Marathon AISC, see previous slide and accompanying notes, above.

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMFCOPPER UPSIDE

Price Assumptions
Copper Price $/lb 4.00 5.00 6.00
Gold Price $/oz 1,800 1,800 1,800
Silver Price $/oz 22.50 22.50 22.50
Platinum Price $/oz 1,000 1,000 1,000
Palladium Price $/oz 1,100 1,100 1,100

40%

1%5%9%

45%

Revenue Split at US$4/lb Cu
and US$1100/oz Pd

Copper Silver Gold Platinum Palladium

45%

1%5%8%

41%

Revenue Split at US$5/lb Cu
and US$1100/oz Pd

Copper Silver Gold Platinum Palladium

49%

1%5%8%

37%

Revenue Split at US$6/lb Cu
and US$1100/oz Pd

Copper Silver Gold Platinum Palladium

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMFSENSITIVITIES

PALLADIUM PRICE (US$/oz) 1,400 1,600 1,700 1,800 1,900 2,000 2,200
NPV6% (C$ M) 696 930 1,047 1,164 1,282 1,400 1,634
Payback (years) 3.3 2.9 2.5 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9
IRR (%) 18.5 22.3 25.3 29.7 32.1 34.8 43.7

COPPER PRICE (US$/lb) 2.50 3.00 3.50 3.70 3.90 4.50 5.00
NPV6% (C$ M) 836 972 1,109 1,164 1,219 1,386 1,522
Payback (years) 3.0 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9
IRR (%) 21.1 23.1 25.0 25.8 26.5 28.7 30.4

AFTER-TAX RESULTS
OPEX SENSITIVITY

30% 15% 0% -15% -30%
NPV6% (C$ M) 1,031 1,085 1,164 1,274 1,411
Payback (years) 2.7 2.5 2.3 2.1 2.0
IRR (%) 23.4 24.4 25.8 27.4 29.2

CAPEX SENSITIVITY
NPV6% (C$ M) 932 1,048 1,164 1,281 1,397
Payback (years) 3.3 3.0 2.3 1.9 1.3
IRR (%) 18.4 21.6 25.8 31.6 40.1

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMF

• 2023 Feasibility Study Capex C$1,112M, C$898M net of equipment lease and
preproduction revenue

• Phase 1 - Wheaton Precious to pay C$240M for stream of 100% gold and 22%
platinum production, C$40M received to date

• Equipment leases C$101M (on 90% of the initial equipment fleet)

• Phase 2 - Mandate letter for banking syndicate of Export Development Canada, ING
Capital LLC and Societe Generale S.A. to arrange a Senior Secured Project Finance
Facility of US$400M (C$540M)

• Phase 3 - Ongoing discussions for balance with several government Critical Mineral
programs, private equity funds